#### ORDINANCE O-12-2018

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE OFFICIAL CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF FORT THOMAS, CAMPBELL COUNTY, KENTUCKY, CHAPTER 51 – GARBAGE, SECTION 51.99 – PENALTY, BY CHANGING THE PENALTY CLAUSE.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT THOMAS, CAMPBELL COUNTY, KENTUCKY, AS FOLLOWS:

## SECTION I

That the Official Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Thomas is hereby amended to include the following new language listed by title as follows:

#### CHAPTER 51 – GARBAGE.

**SECTION 51.99 PENALTY.** (A) Any person who shall violate any provision of this chapter or any regulation adopted thereunder, upon conviction, shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$5 not more than \$50, and each day's failure to comply with any such provision shall constitute a separate violation. (B) Any person, corporation, or firm violating any provision of Section 51.16, upon conviction thereof, shall be guilty of a violation and fined not less than \$250 per violation. Each instance of unauthorized removal of recyclable materials shall be deemed and construed a separate offense.

**SECTION 51.99 – PENALTY.** SECTION 51.99. Each violation of Chapter 51 of the Code of Ordinance shall constitute a civil offense. If a citation of violation is not contested, the civil fine shall be One Hundred Dollars (\$100) for the first offense, and shall be Two Hundred Dollars (\$200) for the second offense. If a citation of violation is contested the civil fine shall be Two Hundred Dollars (\$200) for the first offense and Four Hundred Dollars (\$400) for the second offense.

# SECTION II

This Ordinance shall be effective when read, passed and advertised at the earliest date according to law.

#### APPROVED:

Eric Haas, Mayor

1<sup>st</sup> Reading: May 21, 2018

ADOPTED: June 18, 2018

ATTEST:

Melissa K. Beckett, City Clerk